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We have examined the Medi-Cal Home Office cost report for the fiscal period ended 
December 31, 2009.  Our examination was made under the authority of Section 14170 
of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in 
the circumstances. 
 
In our opinion, the data presented in the Summary of Audited Home Office Costs to 
Health Facilities represents a proper determination of home office allowable costs for 
the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles.  The 
audited home office cost will be incorporated, by separate adjustment, into each 
applicable facility audit report. 
 
This Audit Report includes the: 
 

1. Summary of Audited Home Office Costs to Health Care Facilities 
 
2. Audit Adjustments Schedule 

 
If you disagree with the decision of the Department, the results of the home office audit 
may only be appealed through each individual facility's audit report.  Please refer to the 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

HOME OFFICE NAME: FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
LINE POOLED ALLOC. NO. AMOUNT(S) POOLED
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION (SCH. B, COL 8) COSTS

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
1.00 Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $10,102 $0 $10,102
1.01  0 0 0
2.00 Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 0 0 0
2.01  0 0 0
3.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01) $10,102 $0 $10,102

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
4.00 New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures $0 $0 $0
4.01  0 0 0
5.00 New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment 0 0 0
5.01  0 0 0
6.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01) $0 $0 $0

OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
7.00 Insurance Premiums $0 $0 $0
8.00 Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM 0 0 0
9.00 Other 0 0 0

10.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9) $0 $0 $0

NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
11.00 Salaries of Officers $0 $0 $0
12.00 Salaries & Wages of Others 144,575 1 (4,818) 139,757
13.00 Payroll Taxes 12,784 0 12,784
14.00 Employee Benefits-Payroll Related 0 0 0
15.00 Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related 3,901 2 - 3 (3,901) 0
16.00 Profit Sharing/Pension Plans 0 0 0
17.00 Legal Fees 0 0 0
18.00 Auditing & Accounting Fees 13,332 4 (4,075) 9,257
19.00 Utilities 3,904 0 3,904
20.00 Communications 0 0 0
21.00 Travel & Entertainment 14,233 5 - 7 (13,786) 447
22.00 Transportation (1) 0 (1)
23.00 Cleaning Office & Admin Supplies 13,177 0 13,177
24.00 Minor Equipment Expensed 0 0 0
25.00 Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0
26.00 Dues & Subscriptions 0 0 0
27.00 Contributions 0 0 0
28.00 Insurance Premium-Non Capital Related 0 0 0
29.00 Taxes & Licenses - Non Capital  Related 2,476 0 2,476
30.00 Interest Expense 0 0 0
30.01 Interest Income 0 0 0
31.00 Seminars & Education 500 0 500
32.00 Professional Fees 0 0 0
33.00 Finance and Banking 446 0 446
34.00 Payroll Processing 1,740 0 1,740
35.00 Computer & Equipment Rental 11,365 0 11,365
35.02  0 0 0
35.03  0 0 0
35.04  0 0 0
35.05  0 0 0
35.06  0 0 0
35.07  0 0 0
35.08  0 0 0
36.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08) $222,432 ($26,580) $195,852

37.00 TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES $232,534 ($26,580) $205,954
(To Sch. 4)

38.00 NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

HOME OFFICE NAME: FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
LINE POOLED ALLOC. NO. AMOUNT(S) POOLED
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION (SCH. B, COL 8) COSTS

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
TOTAL EXPENSES $232,534 ($26,580) $205,954



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC

LINE
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
1.00 Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures
1.01  
2.00 Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
2.01  
3.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01)

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
4.00 New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures
4.01  
5.00 New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
5.01  
6.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01)

OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
7.00 Insurance Premiums
8.00 Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM
9.00 Other

10.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9)

NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
11.00 Salaries of Officers
12.00 Salaries & Wages of Others
13.00 Payroll Taxes
14.00 Employee Benefits-Payroll Related
15.00 Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related
16.00 Profit Sharing/Pension Plans
17.00 Legal Fees
18.00 Auditing & Accounting Fees
19.00 Utilities
20.00 Communications
21.00 Travel & Entertainment
22.00 Transportation
23.00 Cleaning Office & Admin Supplies
24.00 Minor Equipment Expensed
25.00 Repairs & Maintenance
26.00 Dues & Subscriptions
27.00 Contributions
28.00 Insurance Premium-Non Capital Related
29.00 Taxes & Licenses - Non Capital  Related
30.00 Interest Expense
30.01 Interest Income
31.00 Seminars & Education
32.00 Professional Fees
33.00 Finance and Banking
34.00 Payroll Processing
35.00 Computer & Equipment Rental
35.02  
35.03  
35.04  
35.05  
35.06  
35.07  
35.08  
36.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08)

37.00 TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES

38.00 NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
DIRECT ALLOC. NO. AMOUNT(S) DIRECT
(SCH. B, COL 6) COSTS

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
(To Sch. 7, 7-1)

$0 $0 $0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC

LINE
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
TOTAL EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
DIRECT ALLOC. NO. AMOUNT(S) DIRECT
(SCH. B, COL 6) COSTS

$0 $0 $0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC

LINE
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
1.00 Old Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures
1.01  
2.00 Old Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
2.01  
3.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1 through 2.01)

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - NEW
4.00 New Cap. Related-Buildings & Fixtures
4.01  
5.00 New Cap. Related-Movable Equipment
5.01  
6.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 4 through 5.01)

OTHER CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
7.00 Insurance Premiums
8.00 Taxes and Licenses - Not INCM
9.00 Other

10.00      SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 7 through 9)

NON CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS
11.00 Salaries of Officers
12.00 Salaries & Wages of Others
13.00 Payroll Taxes
14.00 Employee Benefits-Payroll Related
15.00 Employee Benefits-Nonpayroll Related
16.00 Profit Sharing/Pension Plans
17.00 Legal Fees
18.00 Auditing & Accounting Fees
19.00 Utilities
20.00 Communications
21.00 Travel & Entertainment
22.00 Transportation
23.00 Cleaning Office & Admin Supplies
24.00 Minor Equipment Expensed
25.00 Repairs & Maintenance
26.00 Dues & Subscriptions
27.00 Contributions
28.00 Insurance Premium-Non Capital Related
29.00 Taxes & Licenses - Non Capital  Related
30.00 Interest Expense
30.01 Interest Income
31.00 Seminars & Education
32.00 Professional Fees
33.00 Finance and Banking
34.00 Payroll Processing
35.00 Computer & Equipment Rental
35.02  
35.03  
35.04  
35.05  
35.06  
35.07  
35.08  
36.00 SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 11 through 35.08)

37.00 TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES

38.00 NONREIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
FUNCTIONAL COSTS NO. AMOUNT(S) FUNCTIONAL

(SCH. B, COL 7) COSTS

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
(To Sch. 6, 6-1)

$0 $0 $0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOME OFFICE NAME:
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE, INC

LINE
NO. COST CENTER DESCRIPTION

CAPITAL-RELATED COSTS - OLD
TOTAL EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 8

TRIAL BALANCE OF EXPENSES

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED:
DECEMBER 31, 2009

REPORTED ADJ. ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
FUNCTIONAL COSTS NO. AMOUNT(S) FUNCTIONAL

(SCH. B, COL 7) COSTS

$0 $0 $0



S
T

A
T

E
 O

F
 C

A
L

IF
O

R
N

IA
S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
 9

H
O

M
E

 O
F

F
IC

E
 N

A
M

E
:

F
IS

C
A

L
 P

E
R

IO
D

 E
N

D
E

D
:

D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
00

9

M
E

D
I-C

A
L

T
O

T
A

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
C

A
P

IT
A

L
N

O
N

-C
A

P
IT

A
L

C
A

P
IT

A
L

N
O

N
-C

A
P

IT
A

L
C

A
P

IT
A

L
N

O
N

-C
A

P
IT

A
L

A
L

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
R

E
L

A
T

E
D

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
R

E
L

A
T

E
D

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
R

E
L

A
T

E
D

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
H

O
M

E
 O

F
F

IC
E

C
O

S
T

S
C

O
S

T
S

C
O

S
T

S
C

O
S

T
S

C
O

S
T

S
C

O
S

T
S

C
O

S
T

S
H

E
A

L
T

H
 C

A
R

E
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

F
R

O
M

T
O

(S
C

H
. E

)
(S

C
H

. E
-1

)
(S

C
H

. F
)

(S
C

H
. F

-1
)

(S
C

H
. G

)
(S

C
H

. G
)

1.
B

rig
ht

on
 C

on
va

le
sc

en
t 

H
os

pi
ta

l
LT

C
55

33
8F

01
/0

1/
09

12
/3

1/
09

$5
,0

19
$1

10
,4

98
$1

15
,5

17
2.

P
in

er
id

ge
 C

ar
e 

C
en

te
r

Z
Z

T
06

38
2K

01
/0

1/
09

12
/3

1/
09

4,
05

5
89

,2
90

93
,3

45
3.

D
el

ta
 V

al
le

y 
C

on
va

le
sc

en
t 

H
os

pi
ta

l
LT

C
55

18
6G

01
/0

1/
09

12
/3

1/
09

1,
02

8
22

,6
44

23
,6

72
4.

0
5.

 
 

 
 

0
6.

 
 

 
 

0
7.

 
 

 
 

0
8.

 
 

 
 

0
9.

 
 

 
 

0
10

.
 

 
 

 
0

11
.

 
 

 
 

0
12

.
 

 
 

 
0

13
.

 
 

 
 

0
14

.
 

 
 

 
0

15
.

 
 

 
 

0
16

.
 

 
 

 
0

17
.

 
 

 
 

0
18

.
 

 
 

 
0

19
.

 
 

 
 

0
20

.
 

 
 

 
0

 
S

U
B

T
O

T
A

L
 (

L
IN

E
S

 1
 T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 2
0)

 
$0

$0
$0

$0
$1

0,
10

2
$2

22
,4

32
$2

32
,5

34
 

O
T

H
E

R
 C

O
M

P
O

N
E

N
T

S

21
.

 
 

 
 

$0
22

.
 

 
 

 
 

0
23

.
 

 
 

 
 

0
24

.
 

 
 

 
 

0
25

.
 

 
 

 
 

0
26

.
 

 
 

 
 

0
27

.
O

th
er

 M
an

ag
ed

 F
ac

ili
tie

s
 

 
 

 
0

28
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

29
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

30
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

31
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

32
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

33
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

34
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

35
.

 
 

 
 

 
0

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

 (
L

IN
E

S
 2

1 
T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 3
5)

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

G
R

A
N

D
 T

O
T

A
L

$0
$0

$0
$0

$1
0,

10
2

$2
22

,4
32

$2
32

,5
34

(T
o 

S
ch

. 2
, C

ol
. 1

)

R
E

P
O

R
T

E
D

 H
O

M
E

 O
F

F
IC

E
 C

O
S

T
S

D
IR

E
C

T
 A

L
L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

F
U

N
C

T
IO

N
A

L
 A

L
L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

P
O

O
L

E
D

 A
L

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R

F
IS

C
A

L
 P

E
R

IO
D

S
 E

N
D

IN
G

D
U

R
IN

G
 H

O
M

E
 O

F
F

IC
E

Q
U

A
L

IT
Y

 L
O

N
G

 T
E

R
M

 C
A

R
E

, I
N

C



S
ta

te
 o

f 
C

al
if

o
rn

ia
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 
H

ea
lt

h
 C

ar
e 

S
er

vi
ce

s

P
ro

vi
d

er
 N

am
e

F
is

ca
l P

er
io

d
P

ro
vi

d
er

 N
u

m
b

er
8

A
dj

.
P

ag
e 

or
A

s
In

cr
ea

se
A

s
N

o.
E

xh
ib

it
Li

ne
C

ol
.

S
ch

  L
in

e
R

ep
or

te
d

(D
ec

re
as

e)
A

dj
us

te
d

A
D

JU
S

T
M

E
N

T
S

 T
O

 R
E

P
O

R
T

E
D

 P
O

O
LE

D
 C

O
S

T
S

1
B

12
8

8
12

.0
0 

 
S

al
ar

ie
s 

&
 W

ag
es

 o
f O

th
er

s
$1

44
,5

75
($

4,
81

8)
$1

39
,7

57
T

o 
ad

ju
st

 th
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 s
al

ar
ie

s 
an

d 
w

ag
es

 e
xp

en
se

 to
 a

gr
ee

 w
ith

 th
e

pr
ov

id
er

's
 r

ec
or

ds
.

42
 C

F
R

 4
13

.2
0 

an
d 

41
3.

24
 / 

C
M

S
 P

ub
. 1

5-
1,

 S
ec

tio
ns

 2
30

0 
an

d 
23

04

2
B

15
8

8
15

.0
0 

 
E

m
pl

oy
ee

 B
en

ef
its

 -
 N

on
-P

ay
ro

ll 
R

el
at

ed
$3

,9
01

T
o 

ab
at

e 
ot

he
r 

in
co

m
e 

re
ve

nu
e 

ag
ai

ns
t r

el
at

ed
 c

os
ts

.
($

1,
34

2)
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.5

 a
nd

 4
13

.9
 / 

C
M

S
 P

ub
. 1

5-
1,

 S
ec

tio
n 

23
28

3
T

o 
el

im
in

at
e 

th
e 

co
st

 o
f l

ife
 in

su
ra

nc
e 

pr
em

iu
m

s 
fo

r 
em

pl
oy

ee
s 

(2
,5

59
)

w
he

re
 th

e 
pr

ov
id

er
 is

 th
e 

be
ne

fic
ia

ry
 o

f r
ec

or
d.

($
3,

90
1)

$0
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.9

 / 
C

M
S

 P
ub

. 1
5-

1,
 S

ec
tio

n 
21

30

4
B

18
8

8
18

.0
0 

 
A

ud
iti

ng
 &

 A
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

F
ee

s
$1

3,
33

2
($

4,
07

5)
$9

,2
57

T
o 

el
im

in
at

e 
D

av
id

 S
cu

lly
, C

P
A

 a
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

fe
es

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 
F

T
B

 a
nd

 IR
S

 is
su

es
 n

ot
 r

el
at

ed
 to

 p
at

ie
nt

 c
ar

e.
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.2

0 
an

d 
41

3.
24

C
M

S
 P

ub
. 1

5-
1,

 S
ec

tio
ns

 2
12

2.
2 

an
d 

21
22

.4

5
B

21
8

8
21

.0
0 

 
T

ra
ve

l &
 E

nt
er

ta
in

m
en

t
$1

4,
23

3

T
o 

el
im

in
at

e 
ai

rf
ar

e 
an

d 
fli

gh
t i

ns
ur

an
ce

 e
xp

en
se

 d
ue

 to
 

($
6,

43
9)

in
su

ffi
ci

en
t d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

of
 r

el
at

io
ns

hi
p 

to
 p

at
ie

nt
 c

ar
e.

42
 C

F
R

 4
13

.2
0 

an
d 

41
3.

24
C

M
S

 P
ub

. 1
5-

1,
 S

ec
tio

ns
 2

10
2.

3,
 2

30
0 

an
d 

23
04

6
T

o 
el

im
in

at
e 

ca
r 

re
nt

al
 a

nd
 p

ar
ki

ng
 fe

es
 d

ue
 to

 
(2

,8
95

)
   

   
   

  
in

su
ffi

ci
en

t d
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 r
el

at
io

ns
hi

p 
to

 p
at

ie
nt

 c
ar

e.
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.2

0 
an

d 
41

3.
24

 / 
C

M
S

 P
ub

. 1
5-

1,
 S

ec
tio

ns
 2

10
2.

3 
an

d 
23

04

7
T

o 
el

im
in

at
e 

m
ea

l e
xp

en
se

s 
du

e 
to

 in
su

ffi
ci

en
t d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

(4
,4

52
)

   
   

   
  

of
 r

el
at

io
ns

hi
p 

to
 p

at
ie

nt
 c

ar
e.

($
13

,7
86

)
$4

47
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.2

0 
an

d 
41

3.
24

C
M

S
 P

ub
. 1

5-
1,

 S
ec

tio
ns

 2
10

2.
3,

 2
10

5.
5,

 2
30

0 
an

d 
23

04
P

ag
e

1

R
ep

or
t R

ef
er

en
ce

s
C

os
t R

ep
or

t
A

ud
it 

R
ep

or
t

E
xp

la
na

tio
n 

of
 A

ud
it 

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
Q

U
A

LI
T

Y
 L

O
N

G
 T

E
R

M
 C

A
R

E
, I

N
C

.
JA

N
U

A
R

Y
 1

, 2
00

9 
T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
00

9
N

/A



S
ta

te
 o

f 
C

al
if

o
rn

ia
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 
H

ea
lt

h
 C

ar
e 

S
er

vi
ce

s

P
ro

vi
d

er
 N

am
e

F
is

ca
l P

er
io

d
P

ro
vi

d
er

 N
u

m
b

er
8

A
dj

.
P

ag
e 

or
A

s
In

cr
ea

se
A

s
N

o.
E

xh
ib

it
Li

ne
C

ol
.

S
ch

  L
in

e
R

ep
or

te
d

(D
ec

re
as

e)
A

dj
us

te
d

R
ep

or
t R

ef
er

en
ce

s
C

os
t R

ep
or

t
A

ud
it 

R
ep

or
t

E
xp

la
na

tio
n 

of
 A

ud
it 

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
Q

U
A

LI
T

Y
 L

O
N

G
 T

E
R

M
 C

A
R

E
, I

N
C

.
JA

N
U

A
R

Y
 1

, 2
00

9 
T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
00

9
N

/A

A
D

JU
S

T
M

E
N

T
S

 T
O

 R
E

P
O

R
T

E
D

 P
O

O
L 

A
LL

O
C

A
T

IO
N

 S
T

A
T

IS
T

IC
S

8
N

ot
 R

ep
or

te
d

4
1

4
27

.0
0 

 
O

th
er

 M
an

ag
ed

 F
ac

ili
tie

s 
   

   
   

(T
ot

al
 C

os
t)

$0
$1

09
,6

61
$1

09
,6

61
G

-P
ar

t I
I

4
1

4
N

/A
T

ot
al

 -
 T

ot
al

 C
os

t
11

,9
77

,4
23

10
9,

66
1

12
,0

87
,0

84
T

o 
in

cl
ud

e 
co

st
 a

ss
oc

ia
te

d 
w

ith
 r

en
ta

l p
ro

pe
rt

ie
s

fo
r 

pr
op

er
 a

llo
ca

tio
n 

of
 c

os
ts

.
42

 C
F

R
 4

13
.2

4 
/ C

M
S

 P
ub

. 1
5-

1,
 S

ec
tio

ns
 2

30
2.

8 
an

d 
21

50
.3

P
ag

e
2


